presentation. Each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period have
been corrected by restatement.

During fiscal year 2024, FPI discovered that revenue had been recognized, presented,
and disclosed incorrectly under ASC 606-10-25-18B.  Specifically, FPI elected to
account for shipping and handling activities that occur after control of the related
good transfers as fulfillment activities instead of assessing such activities as
performance obligations.  The election allows the revenue for shipping and handling
activities to be recorded as part of the transaction price and used to recognize revenue
when control of the good transfers to the customer.  In addition, the calculation,
recognition, and presentation of overtime revenues was not consistent with the policy election
made by FPI.

The following table summarizes the impacts on the Statement of Operations and
Cumulative Results of Operations, Balance Sheet, and Statement of Cash Flows:

30

Fiscal Years 2023 and 2022
Notes to Financial Statements

(Dollars in Thousands)

These notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Fiscal Year 2022   Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Sales   $   (386,308)  $   (14,297) $ (400,605)
Other revenue   (156,785)   92,024  (64,761)
Total revenue  (543,093)   77,727   (465,366)

Cost of sales   352,070  23,483 375,553
Cost of other revenue   151,448   (103,486)   47,962
Total cost of revenue   503,518   (80,003)   423,515

General and Administrative   70,303 3,501   73,804

Cash and cash equivalents   252,978   1  252,979
Accounts receivable, net   43,100 3,883 46,983
Contract assets   57,797   79 57,876
Inventories, net   78,456 (46) 78,410

Accounts payable   (38,518)   (1,756) (40,274)
Contract liabilities   (106,047)   117 (105,930)
Cumulative results
   of operations   (358,890)   (2,275) (361,165)

Net Impact to Statement of Operations and
Cumulative Results of Operations   $2,275

Net Impact to Balance Sheet   $3,917

Net Impact to Statement of Cash Flows   $   1

Note 4.  Investments

The amortized cost and maturities of investment securities were as follows:

As of September 30,   2023   2022
Due in one year or less $   20,240   $   25,964
Due after one year through two years   0   20,126

$   20,240  $   46,090

The investments above held by FPI at September 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of Market Notes,